

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION,)
INC., et al.)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, President, et al.)

Defendants)

Civil Action No. 17-cv-330

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OR FOR FAILURE TO STATE A
CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 4

 II. Executive Order No. 13,798 6

 III. The Present Lawsuit..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter
 Jurisdiction..... 9

 A. Standards Governing a Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter
 Jurisdiction..... 9

 B. Standing, Ripeness, and the Political Question Doctrine 11

 C. The Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Executive Order Fails the Requirements of
 Standing and Ripeness Because They Have Not Alleged Facts to Establish
 that the Executive Order Is Being Implemented in a Way that Treats Them
 Unfavorably Compared to Religious Organizations..... 14

 D. The Plaintiffs’ Claim of a Pattern of Endorsement of Religion Should Be
 Dismissed Because the Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing and Because
 Their Claim Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question..... 27

 II. The Complaint Also Fails to State a Claim for Relief 31

 A. Standards Governing a Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim .. 31

 B. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging the Executive Order Should Be
 Dismissed Because the Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Suggest that the
 Executive Order Will Be Implemented in the Manner that the Plaintiffs
 Describe. 31

 C. The Facts Alleged in the Plaintiffs’ Complaint Do Not State a Claim under
 the Establishment Clause..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abortion Rights Mobilization Inc. v. Baker (In re U.S. Catholic Conference),
885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989) 21

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 11

Apex Dig., Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 24

* *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) passim

* *Baker v. Carr*,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) passim

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10, 17, 31

* *Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh*,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)20, 33

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 26

Citizens for Appropriate Rural Rds. v. Foxx,
815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 18

Cleveland v. Comm’r,
600 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) 26

Corey H. v. Bd. of Educ.,
534 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 27

Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 32

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 32

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 12

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.,
687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)..... 34, 35

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)..... 33

Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe ex rel. Doe,
134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014) (mem.)..... 35

Flight Attendants Against UAL Offset (FAAUAO) v. Comm’r,
165 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 38

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Chao,
433 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 37

* *Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Lew*,
773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014).....17, 22, 23

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Nicholson,
536 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 23, 30

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama,
641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 23, 28, 30, 37

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Shulman,
961 F. Supp. 2d 947 (W.D. Wis. 2013) 19

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Zielke,
845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 23

Gaylor v. Mnuchin,
No. 16-cv-215-bbc, 2017 WL 4466621 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 6, 2017) 22

* *Gill v. City of Milwaukee*,
850 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2017).....15

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 37

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 14

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 23, 30

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 25

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... 29

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 14

Johnson v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 25

Judge v. Quinn,
624 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 30

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 37

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 9

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam)..... 12

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 36

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 34

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12, 29, 34

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 29

McCarthy v. Fuller,
810 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 38

* *McCauley v. City of Chicago*,
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 15

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	13
* <i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	29, 34, 37
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	12, 13
* <i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Bush</i> , 891 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1989).....	20, 21, 33
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	16
<i>Rock Energy Coop. v. Vill. of Rockton</i> , 614 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13, 26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	36
<i>Scott Air Force Base Props., LLC v. Cty. of St. Clair</i> , 548 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	24
* <i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10, 31
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	24
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	25
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	25
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	10

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) 35, 36

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 36

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 20, 33

United States v. Wiltberger,
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) 16

US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,
535 U.S. 391 (2002) 33

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 23, 24, 28

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005) 35, 36, 37

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) 13, 14

Walz v. Tax Comm 'n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 32

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 11

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952) 36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Equal Protection Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 8, 32

Establishment Clause, U.S. Const. amend. I passim

Free Speech Clause, U.S. Const. amend. I 8

Take Care Clause, U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 8, 29, 34

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 1, 11

Vesting Clause, U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 29

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... passim
26 U.S.C. § 513..... 6
26 U.S.C. § 4955..... 5
26 U.S.C. § 6852(a)(1)..... 5
26 U.S.C. § 7409..... 5
26 U.S.C. § 7428..... 26
26 U.S.C. § 7611..... 5, 6, 9
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 68A Stat. 1 4
Tax Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) 26

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13,798, Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty, 82 Fed. Reg.
21,675 (May 4, 2017)..... passim

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)..... 4, 5

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)..... 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Freedom from Religion Found., Victory: FFRF, IRS settle suit over church politicking. 19
Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-1 C.B. 1421..... 5
Tax Exempt & Gov’t Entities, Internal Revenue Serv., Pub. 1828, Tax Guide for
Churches & Religious Organizations (2015)..... 5
